which have either been authorized by the city council or are consistent with policy 
established by the city council may be entered into in accordance with the following 
provisions, subject to any requirements of sections 4.12 and 14.9 of the Charter:  

(1) Agreements involving the acceptance or expenditures of less than two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) that use a contract form approved by the city attorney 
may be executed with the signature of the manager of the division or the director of 
the department entering into the agreement or the city manager and shall be filed 
with the city clerk.  

(2) Agreements involving the acceptance or expenditures between of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) or more, and but less than fifteen ten thousand dollars 
($9,999.9910,000.0015,000.00), shall require approval as to form by the city 
attorney, the signature of the manager of the division or the director of the 
department entering into the agreement or the city manager and the attestation of